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THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

IN KNOXVILLE 

 

 

EDNA ALLEN and     ) 

VICKI ALLEN-HUGHES    ) 

       ) 

 Plaintiffs,     ) 

)  

v.       )     Case No.: 3:18-cv-00259 

       ) 

       )  Varlan/Poplin 

       ) 

)   

WYNDHAM VACATION RESORTS, INC., )  

WYNDHAM VACATION OWNERSHIP, ) 

INC.,        )     

       )   

Defendants.     ) 

  

 

THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT 

 

 

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, and for their Complaint (hereinafter “Complaint”) against 

Inc; Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Inc; Wyndham Vacation Ownership; (hereinafter collectively 

referred to jointly as "Defendants" or "Developer") state as follows: 

PARTIES 

1. At all times, Plaintiffs Edna Allen, and Vicki Allen-Hughes were mother/daughter 

residing in Charlotte, North Carolina. 

2. Defendant Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “WVR,” 

"Developer" or "Defendants" or “Wyndham”) is a corporation formed in Delaware and operating 

in the State of Tennessee, with its principal office at 6277 Sea Harbor Drive, Orlando, FL 32821, 
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and a registered agent, Corporate Creations Network Inc., 205 Powell Place, Brentwood, TN 

37027. Developer’s SOS control number is 000045299. 

3. Defendant Wyndham Vacation Ownership, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “WVO,” 

"Developer" or "Defendants" or “Wyndham”) is a corporation formed in Delaware and operating 

in the State of Tennessee, with its principal office of business at 6277 Sea Harbor Drive, 

Orlando, FL 32821-8043, and a registered agent, Corporate Creations Network Inc., 205 Powell 

Place, Brentwood, TN 37027-7522. At all times relevant to this lawsuit, Developer operated 

Wyndham Vacation Ownership, Inc., located at 6277 Sea Harbor Drive, Orlando, FL 32821-

8043. Developer’s SOS control number is 000491614. 

 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

4. This Court has jurisdiction and venue over this Complaint pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. 

§20-2-214(a)(6) as Defendants purposely availed themselves of the privilege of transacting 

business in Tennessee to such an extent that the activity has reasonably foreseeable impact on 

commerce in Tennessee; and Tennessee has enough interest in the controversy to make it 

reasonable to compel Defendants to defend themselves in Tennessee. Specifically, the 

Defendants negotiated and executed at least one agreement with the Plaintiffs at the Defendants’ 

place of business in Sevierville, Tennessee. 

5. Jurisdiction is proper in the State of Tennessee because: 

a. WVR is registered to do business in Tennessee under Secretary of State Control Number 

000045299. 

b. WVO is registered to do business in Tennessee under Secretary of State Control Number 

000491614.    

Case 3:18-cv-00259-TAV-DCP   Document 38   Filed 08/28/19   Page 2 of 30   PageID #: 996

https://tnbear.tn.gov/Ecommerce/FilingDetail.aspx?CN=245002136006038075219079204012108223010164144232
https://tnbear.tn.gov/Ecommerce/FilingDetail.aspx?CN=241008037102101252153237156240004228223207108032


3 
 

c. Wyndham transacted business with Plaintiffs within the State of Tennessee; therefore, 

Wyndham has conducted business in Tennessee. Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-2-201(b).  

d. The acts and omissions made the subject of this Complaint occurred within the State of 

Tennessee while Wyndham was transacting business in this state; therefore,  

Wyndham has submitted to this jurisdiction. Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-2-214(a) and (c). 

e. The Defendants have “continuous and systematic” contacts with the State of Tennessee 

sufficient to establish personal jurisdiction.   

f. In addition, WVR owns and/or operates at least four (4) timeshare properties and other 

resorts located in Tennessee (Wyndham Nashville, Wyndham Resort at Fairfield  

Glade, Wyndham Smoky Mountains and Wyndham Vacation Resorts Great Smoky  

Mountains Lodge).    

g. Wyndham has several offices located in Tennessee, including offices in Nashville,  

Crossville (Fairfield Glade), and Sevierville, Tennessee.    

h.  Wyndham conducts large scale marketing and sales activities within the State of  

Tennessee, including but not limited to direct mail, email, telemarketing, internet 

distribution channels, travel agencies and other partners.    

i. Wyndham markets and sells its products and services directly to the Plaintiffs and other 

Tennessee residents using the internet.  Wyndham’s 2013 Annual Report (10k) filed this 

year states that, “Given the increasing interest of our members and rental customers to 

transact on the Internet, we invest and will continue to invest in cutting edge and 

innovative online technologies to ensure that our members and rental customers have 

access to similar information and services online that we provide through our call 

centers.” Wyndham Worldwide Corporation’s 2013 Annual Report, p. 20, Section 

entitled “Internet.”  
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j.  Wyndham marketed and sold Vacation Ownership Interests (“VOIs”) to the Plaintiffs   

within the State of Tennessee.   

k. Defendants have employees that work in Tennessee at the various component sites. 

l. Plaintiffs have the right to use, possess and enjoy the component sites located in 

Tennessee. 

m. WVR filed several Tennessee Timeshare Public Offering Statements with the  

Tennessee Real Estate Commission and annually submits renewal applications to the  

Commission including payment of renewal fees using a WVR or WVO check and has 

agreed to be regulated by the Tennessee Real Estate Commission.  

n. Plaintiffs purchased Wyndham timeshares and was induced into signing timeshare  

documents in the State of Tennessee.  

o.  Plaintiffs purchased Wyndham timeshare resort vacation units actually located at  

Wyndham resort properties located in Tennessee.    

6. Venue is proper in Tennessee because:  

a. Plaintiffs own a deed property interest in Sevier County, Tennessee. Pursuant to Tenn. 

Code Ann. § 20-4-103, venue for an action concerning a real property interest is proper 

in the county where the real property interest is located. 

b. Defendants own component sites located in Tennessee and the Plaintiffs have usage and 

possessory rights to these sites.  

7. Any purported forum selection clause Plaintiffs allegedly agreed to is invalid, to the 

extent that the contract at issue in this case, and each portion thereof, was fraudulently induced, 

as well as each transaction Plaintiffs have ever had with Wyndham. Specifically, in Tennessee, 

“fraud in the underlying transaction renders a contract clause, such as the forum selection clause 

at issue here, unenforceable.”   See Lamb  v. Megaflight, 26 S.W.3d 627 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000). 
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8. Since the Plaintiffs are seeking rescission of the contract at issue in this case pursuant to 

the Tennessee Time-share Act of 1981, and Tennessee common law, and since Plaintiffs entered 

own property with Wyndham located in Sevier County, Tennessee, jurisdiction and venue are 

proper in Sevier County, Tennessee, irrespective of any statements to the contrary in the 

fraudulently induced documents.  

9. The Plaintiffs would not have entered into any portions of their contracts, including the 

forum selection clause, had it not been for the misrepresentations, duress, and/or abuse of 

economic power, and the unconscionability of the entire agreements.   

10. Venue and Jurisdiction are proper in Tennessee because any other state would be a 

substantially less convenient place for the trial in this action, and for rescission of the deed, the 

action needs to take place where the deed is located.   

11. It is not unreasonable or unfair to the Defendants to defend the action in Tennessee as 

they own multiple properties in Tennessee, have a registered agent in this state, and conduct 

widespread marketing and sales in the state of Tennessee. Plaintiffs’ purchased from Defendants 

in the State of Tennessee. 

FACTS 

Defendants 

12. WVR is part of WVO, one of the world’s largest timeshare companies.  

13. During fiscal 2016 Wyndham's revenue was $5.6 billion. 

14. WVR markets, sells and finances Vacation Ownership Interests (VOIs), provides 

property management services to property owners’ associations, and develops vacation 

ownership resorts.  

15. WVO, is one of the world’s largest vacation ownership business, as measured by the 

number of vacation ownership resorts, individual vacation ownership units, and owners of VOIs.  

Case 3:18-cv-00259-TAV-DCP   Document 38   Filed 08/28/19   Page 5 of 30   PageID #: 999



6 
 

16. WVO develops, markets and sells VOIs, provides consumer financing to owners, and 

manages properties through its three primary consumer brands: Wyndham Vacation Resorts, 

WorldMark by Wyndham, and Wyndham Vacation Resorts Asia Pacific.  

17. WVO made and/or serviced loans made to the Plaintiffs in the course of Wyndham 

selling timeshares to the Plaintiffs.  

18. At all times herein mentioned, Defendants and each of them, were fully informed of the 

actions of their agents and employees, and thereafter no officer, director or managing agent of 

Defendants repudiated those actions, which failure to repudiate constituted adoption and 

approval of said actions and all Defendants and each of them, thereby ratified those actions.  

19. There exists and, at all times herein mentioned, there existed a unity of interest in 

ownership between certain Defendants and other certain Defendants such that any individuality 

and separateness between the certain Defendants has ceased and these Defendants are the alter 

ego of the other certain Defendants and exerted control over those Defendants. Adherence to the 

fiction of the separate existence of these certain Defendants as entities distinct from other certain 

Defendants will permit an abuse of the corporate privilege and would sanction a fraud and/or 

would promote injustice. 

Common Participation in Scheme to Defraud 

20. Plaintiffs aver, upon information and belief that the WVO and WVR, through their 

employees,  agents, officers, managers, etc., have created a common scheme and practice to 

defraud and misrepresent material facts and/or omissions to would-be timeshare purchasers and 

current owners.  

21. It is through the cooperation and planning of the individuals listed above that the overall 

scheme is carried out and completed 
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22. The scheme is put into place long before the would-be purchaser is encountered and in fact 

starts when a new employee is hired. 

23. After the initial training period is completed, a new sales representative is assigned a sales 

center job. From the beginning, at the sales center, the new representative is taught to forget 

everything they learned in their training class. 

24. On-the-job training starts at that point and the new hire is trained on how the sales process 

really works. 

25. This on-the-job training program is sanctioned by, participated in, and designed by 

employees, corporate officers, managers, quality assurance representatives, podium presenters, 

sales meeting schedulers, and others.  

26. Many of these employees receive additional compensation or bonuses as a result of 

timeshare sales, and are therefore encouraged to keep participating in this scheme. 

27. Others Wyndham agents and employees are basically bullied into going along with the 

scheme for fear of losing their employment if they were to refuse. 

28. The scheme begins with getting a family into a sales presentation. This is usually done by 

offering a gift or telling an existing owner it is a mandatory “owner update meeting,” both of which 

are a deceitful tactics to get person to unwittingly agree to attend a long high-pressure sales 

presentation.  

29. Although the time of these presentations is often represented to be 45 to 90 minutes long, 

these presentations often go on for many hours. 

30. Once a person is in the sales meeting, it is common place for sales agents to violate the 

applicable timeshare statutes. 

31. For example, a false sense of urgency is often created by telling the person that an offer is 

good for that day only. 
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32. Some sales agents tell timeshare owners there is a “decline” code on their account, meaning 

the owners allegedly “declined” some special offer, when in reality, there was no special offer ever 

made to the timeshare owner, and this is just a trick or contrivance to create a fear of missing out 

in the mind of the owners.  

33. The timeshare is represented as a good investment 

34. Owners are often told the timeshare can be rented for a profit or to cover monthly 

maintenance fees. 

35. Persons are also often told that reservations can be obtained at various different resorts 

while knowing reservations for owners are greatly restricted. 

36. These violations of various statutes are done by the sales representatives and done with the 

full knowledge and encouragement of the supervisors, managers, and officers. 

37. If the person agrees to purchase, “closing” is completed by a quality assurance 

representative. The stated purpose of this is to protect the buyer from fraud but in actuality this is 

another part of the fraudulent scheme.  

38. The quality assurance (“QA”) employees, know the process and questions to ask to make 

sure the buyer does not state something that would cause the deal not to close. In fact, it is common 

for the buyer to be coached before the closing on the “correct” answers to the QA’s questions. 

39. Even though the purchasers are told and promised many things by the sales representative, 

purchasers are told not to repeat these to the QA representative or the deal would be stopped. 

40. In the actual closing, buyers are shown and must sign dozens of documents without 

sufficient time to review and understand them, 

41. Often time the buyer is required to sign documents indicating sales representatives did not 

say the misleading things detailed above. However, this is just a transparent attempt for Wyndham 

to insulate itself from liability.  
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42. Further, the only part of the entire process that is recorded is the closing. The sales 

presentation is not recorded in a further attempt by Wyndham to insulate themselves from liability 

and to make sure there is no record of the violations of law occurring by the sales agents. 

43. This scheme was the same one encountered by Plaintiffs in their purchases, wherein they 

started with the presentation scheduler and ran all the way to the QA representative, and the acts 

that occurred by all Defendants, were sanctioned by Wyndham’s managers and officers. 

44. The majority of these employees involved in this common scheme are compensated 

through a bonus and/or commission method based on sales, , who encouraged such fraudulent, 

unlawful, and scheming practices. 

45. As a result of their participation in the unlawful scheme, each individual is jointly and 

severally liable for the damages suffered by the Plaintiffs. 

 

Consumer Affairs Complaints/ Notice of Wrongful Conduct  

46. Wyndham has had a number of consumer affair complaints through different organizations 

all aligning WVR and WVO engage in a pattern, practice, habit and routine of deceptive sales 

practices, high pressure sales, and exploitation of the elderly. 

47. These numerous complaints to WVO and WVR as well as to third parties serve to put both 

WVR and WVO on notice of the illegal and deceptive practices that are occurring in their 

organizations. 

48. Attorneys General across the nation have had hundreds of complaints filed by Wyndham 

timeshare owners, including Florida, Tennessee, Missouri, Wisconsin and California, and consent 

orders have been lodged against Wyndham for their practices, and settlements have even been paid 

out to victims, such as in Wisconsin.   
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49. Wyndham’s sales agents are allowed to continue to use deceptive, high pressure, and 

misleading sales tactics, and even ones that violate their own internal rules.  

50. Sales Compliance Reports are prepared quarterly, and they show violations of WVO and/or 

WVRS’s sales policies broken down by individual sales persons, including violations for pitching 

rent.   

51. These reports are categorized by individual salespersons and show how many violations 

each person committed and the nature of each violation.  

52. These reports show individuals with 30, 40, and even as high as 57 cited violations, 

including pitching rent violations. Wyndham did not terminate these sales representatives despite 

these high number of violations.   

53. These complaints were filed and WVR and/or WVO was sanctioned, all before the 

Plaintiffs were deceived by the sales people they encountered, because WVO and WVR refuse to 

put a stop to these practices, as they would rather continue making money than clean up their act.   

54. According to the Better Business Bureau, their files indicate that Wyndham Vacation  

Ownership, Inc. has a pattern of complaints concerning misrepresentation in selling practices. 

Consumer complaints report that the verbal representations are inconsistent with the written 

agreement. According to complaints, claims include:  

(a) Representations that the purchase is an "investment" and the same as "real estate" 

 in that it will increase in value.   

(b) Owners report mandatory meetings that they are led to believe are to introduce new 

features and benefits but result in a sales presentation to purchase or upgrade their points.   

(c) In some instances, owners are encouraged to complete a survey or questionnaire 

 which results in another sales presentation to purchase additional points.  
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55. Plaintiffs were the victim of all these deceptive practices. WVR and WVO’s sales agents 

intentionally misrepresented numerous material terms of the transactions in order to induce the 

Plaintiffs to upgrade, and trade or purchase additional Wyndham timeshare properties, as stated 

above.   

 

 

Vicki Allen-Hughes and Edna Hughes purchase in 2011 in Sevierville TN. 

56. While vacationing at Defendants’ resort in Sevierville, TN, the Plaintiffs were invited to 

what was classified by Defendants as a short “Owner Update Meeting,” but it actually turned into 

a several hours long, high-pressure sales presentation. 

57. At the presentation, Plaintiffs encountered Defendants’ sales agents, Bernie Reid, Donna 

Stocton and Missy Troutman.  

58. Agent Reid was the primary agent who did most of the talking. Stocton and Troutman re-

affirmed each of Reid’s statements. 

59. Reid told the Plaintiffs he had a deal he could offer them but it would be available for that 

day only.  

60. Reid convinced the Plaintiffs’ that they needed to combine their contracts to have more 

reservation power, though this was not true. 

61. Reid said the Plaintiffs could make a large sum of money renting the timeshare if they 

combined the two. 

62. Reid told the Plaintiffs that they could easily sell their timeshare even though he knew this 

was not true. 

63. Reid told Plaintiffs he was not a sales agent and that he got nothing if the Plaintiffs 

purchased, which was not true as he was a commissioned sales agent. 
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64. Reid told them if they rented their timeshare it would not count as income so it would not 

have any effect on their taxes, even though he knew this was not true. 

65. Reid made all of these statements knowing that Plaintiffs would be required to sign 

documents that directly contradicted his statements during the closing process. 

66. The Plaintiffs justifiably relied on each of these representations to their detriment when 

they purchased that day. 

 

Vicki Allen-Hughes and Edna Hughes purchase in 2012 in Myrtle Beach 

 

67. Plaintiffs visited a Wyndham resort in Myrtle Beach where the met Wyndham sales agent 

Nelson Sickley an employee and agent of WVO and WVR. 

68. Sickley ended up giving the Plaintiffs a sales presentation which included him telling the 

Plaintiffs that since they upgraded in Sevierville, they would no longer be able to stay in Myrtle 

Beach, one of their favorite locations to visit. 

69. Sickley said that the Plaintiffs had so many points they were missing out on significant 

benefits for only a little extra money for not upgrading to Presidential Reserve.  

70. Sickley stated he had a deal for Plaintiffs, but it was good for that day only. 

71. Sickley stated that he could upgrade them to Presidential Reserve which would allow them 

to visit Myrtle Beach and have a number of extremely luxurious perks. 

72. Sickley told the Plaintiffs they would be able to get their own private chef for some meals 

and be able to get a limo to take them back and forth to the beach. 

73. Sickley told Plaintiffs he was not a sales agent and that he got nothing if the Plaintiffs 

purchased, which was not true as he was a commissioned sales agent. 

74. None of Sickley statements were true, other than he could sell them presidential reserve. 
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75. Sickley made these statements knowing they were not true and that Plaintiffs would be 

required to sign documents directly contradicted many of these statements during the closing 

process.  

76. Plaintiffs justifiably relied on Sickley’s statements when they purchased that day. 

Vicki Allen-Hughes and Edna Hughes purchase in 2014 in Williamsburg, VA. 

77. While vacationing at Defendants’ resort in Williamsburg, the Plaintiffs were invited to 

what was classified by Defendants as a short “Owner Update Meeting,” but it actually turned into 

a several hours long, high-pressure sales presentation. 

78. At the presentation, Plaintiffs encountered Defendants’ sales agent Jennifer Sgambellui. 

79. Sgambellui told the Plaintiffs he had a deal he could offer them but it would be available 

for that day only.  

80. Sgambellui said the Plaintiffs could make a large sum of money renting their timeshare if 

they purchased what she offered, to the point where they would no longer have any payments. 

81. Sgambellui said that this purchase would fix any and all problems caused by previous 

purchases. 

82. Sgambellui made all of these statements knowing that Plaintiffs would be required to sign 

documents that directly contradicted his statements during the closing process. 

83. The Plaintiffs justifiably relied on each of these representations to their detriment when 

they purchased that day. 
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COUNT I 

(FRAUD - INTENTIONAL MISREPRESENTATION) 

(WVO, WVR) 

84. Plaintiffs repeat and re-aver the allegations in the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth 

herein.  

85. At the time of their interaction agents Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui were acting as an 

employee and or agent of both WVR and WVO and working for the benefit of both organizations 

and therefore each is liable for the actions described herein. 

86. As detailed herein above, in the paragraphs above Defendants, by and through their agents 

Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui, made numerous material false representations to the Plaintiffs 

including but not limited to timeshare and timeshare contract terms and conditions, timeshare 

resale, rental, exchange, and other benefits or provisions of the Wyndham timeshares purchased 

by the Plaintiffs, and the parties’ access, capabilities, maintenance and administration of the 

Wyndham timeshares.  

87. WVO and WVR’s sales agent, agents Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui.’s false 

representations were intended to provide a measure of security to the Plaintiffs. 

88. In addition to the high-pressure sales tactics, the Plaintiffs were told false 

statements/misrepresentations by WVO and WVR’s agents  to induce the purchase of a timeshare: 

a. That this purchase was a good investment even though that was false and was not 

true as there is no market to sell a timeshare on the open market. 

 

b. By representing to the Plaintiffs that they had equity that they could “roll” into their 

new purchase, WVO and its agents, Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui, were making a 

representation to Plaintiffs that their timeshare interest had significant real value 

when that representation was false because there is no value even close to the 

purchase price anyone can sell it for on the open market. 

 

c. That they could use their points to cover all of their maintenance fees, even though 

this was not true 
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d. That Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui did not work on commission and got paid either 

way, so it did not matter whether the Plaintiffs purchased, when in fact Reid, 

Sickley, and Sgambellui did work on commission, and they had a vested interest in 

the sale 

 

e. That they could rent their timeshare to cover maintenance fees 

 

f. That Wyndham was offering a special reduced pricing and/or unique favorable 

terms on certain timeshare contracts (“Special Offers”), but then represented that 

such offers had expired or were no longer available.   

 

g. That certain Special Offers were only valid that day, and that if Plaintiffs declined 

the Special Offer, they would never again be allowed to participate in the Special 

Offer.    

 

 

89. Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui made these representations knowing the Plaintiffs would be 

tricked into signing documents that often-contradicted their statements. 

90. Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui told them, falsely, that if they referred other people to 

Wyndham they would receive compensation.  

91. At the time of the sale to Plaintiffs, Defendants’ agent, including Reid, Sickley, and 

Sgambellui, knew that the representations were false and/or were misleading, in order for 

Defendants to induce Plaintiffs into making purchases.   

92. Defendants and their agents, Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui, engaged in making false 

statements to induce the Plaintiffs to buy, in order to enrich themselves.  

93. Defendant’s agents’ knowing misrepresentations have harmed Plaintiffs, resulting in the 

loss of their entire investment plus mental pain and suffering.  

94. Plaintiffs were induced to purchase the Wyndham timeshares at issue as a result of 

Defendants’ agents’ false and misleading representations.  

95. These representations made by the Defendants’ agents, Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui, and 

Defendants knew or should have known they were false when making such misrepresentations.  
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96. WVR and WVO know that their agents are engaging in deceptive sales tactics, and often 

the sales agents, told Plaintiffs one thing orally, then had them sign a document saying the opposite.   

97. The numerous State complaints to Attorneys’ General, the Better Business Bureau 

complaints, and hundreds and/or thousands of lawsuits filed against Wyndham all alleging the 

very same misrepresentations that happened to Plaintiffs, as well as violations of their own Sales 

Compliance Manual, and psychological tactics to overcome Plaintiffs’ ability to say no, prove that 

WVO and WVR knew they were making false representations through their agents.   

98. Plaintiffs justifiably relied upon Defendants’ agents’ false representations to their 

detriment.  

99. Defendants made these misrepresentations intentionally, recklessly, and willfully.  

100. Defendants’ agents, Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui, made the misrepresentations in order 

to induce the Plaintiffs to purchase timeshares, upgrades, programs, memberships and points.  

101. Defendants’ agents, Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui, made the misrepresentations in order 

to gain a financial benefit for themselves and their employer. 

102. Had the Plaintiffs been informed of the truth they would never have entered any contract 

with Wyndham, they would never have closed the sale, they would never have purchased the time-

share interest, and they would absolutely never have paid any purchase funds.  

103. WVO and WVR have knowingly engaged in a wide-spread, company-wide scheme of 

making false promises, omissions, and high-pressure sales tactics to make sales at all costs, in 

order to enrich themselves, and they have been sued hundreds of times in court across America, 

and hundreds of complaints have been filed all across the nation for the exact same allegations 

Plaintiffs are making here.   

104. The transaction documentation contains a provision that provides that the Plaintiffs are not 

relying on any spoken statements by the sales staff for their decision to make the purchase, when 
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in reality the Plaintiffs are relying solely on the spoken statements made by the sales staff, because 

the entire sales presentation was made orally. 

105. Plaintiff has suffered damages as a result of the actions of WVO and WVR and agents, 

Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui by making the statements set forth herein.   

106.  During all times, Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui was acting as a servant or employee of 

the WVO and WVR, and was engaged in the employer's business, and were acting within the scope 

of their employment, and WVO and WVR are liable under respondeat superior. 

107. Plaintiffs did not discover the extent of the fraud that had occurred until July of 2015 when 

visiting a Wyndham site. 

108. WHEREFORE, premises considered, Plaintiffs seek compensatory and punitive damages 

plus interest and costs. Plaintiffs pray for such other and further relief this Court deems appropriate. 

 

 

COUNT II 

(CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUD) 

(WVR, WVO) 

109. Plaintiffs repeat and re-aver the allegations in the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth 

herein.  

110. At the time of their interaction Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui was acting as an employee 

and or agent of both WVR and WVO and working for the benefit of both organizations and 

therefore each is liable for the actions described herein. 

111. Plaintiffs and Defendants entered into several contracts for the purchase of timeshares as 

described above. 

112. WVR and/or WVO had a legal and/or equitable duty to Plaintiffs to provide accurate and 

complete information either orally or in written communications, including during sales 
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presentations, in marketing materials used during the podium presentation, marketing materials 

used during the sales presentation at the tables, or any other documents presented to Plaintiffs at 

any time during their purchase from Defendants, including closing documents. 

113. In addition to the duties imposed on contracting parties by the express terms of their 

agreement, the law implies in every contract a duty of good faith and fair dealing. 

114. Plaintiffs justifiably placed their trust in Defendants and their agents, including the sales 

agents named herein as Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui, and other yet to be discovered sales agents 

and employees of Wyndham who came in contact with Plaintiffs during their purchase of a 

timeshare. 

115. Plaintiffs put their trust and confidence in Defendants and their sales agents and other 

employees and personnel, given their reputations, superior skill in timeshare transactions, 

knowledge, training, and expertise.  

116. WVO and WVR further were under a duty to exercise reasonable care to disclose to 

Plaintiffs, before the transactions described herein were consummated, facts basic to the 

transaction. 

117. WVO and WVR, through their sales agents named herein, managing brokers, and other 

employees knew that the Plaintiffs were about to enter into a timeshare purchase due to a mistake, 

and/or misrepresentation, and/or fraud, and that Plaintiffs, because of the relationship between 

them reasonably expected a disclosure of these facts. 

118. Such facts that were not disclosed were: 

a) The material facts affecting the timeshare’s value, known to Defendants but 

not to Plaintiffs, such as the lack of aftermarket value, inability to refinance 

the timeshare, that “equity” paid in is has no value outside the Wyndham 

system, and even then, little to no money would be given for “buy back” of 

the timeshare, if Wyndham even chose to exercise its right of first refusal 

 

b) That the timeshare was not an investment of any kind 
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c) That the timeshare could not be rented, or would be very difficult to rent, or 

that the return on rental was much lower than anything stated 

 

d) That maintenance fees would increase, or would increase at a higher rate than 

stated 

 

e) That there was no special offer for the price of points offered on any given 

purchase Plaintiffs were entering into  

 

f) That the timeshare was subject to dilution and other rule changes 

 

119. These were all basic facts assumed by the parties as a basis for the transaction itself and 

were an important part of the substance of what was bargained for. 

120. Without the benefit of the undisclosed information, said Defendants, and all sales agents, 

having a legal and/or equitable duty to disclose, Plaintiffs reasonably acted to their detriment. 

121. Plaintiffs would not have purchased the Wyndham timeshares had the undisclosed 

information been disclosed. 

122. Plaintiffs have been damaged as a result of the WVR, WVO and Reid, Sickley, and 

Sgambellui undisclosed information.  

123. Plaintiffs recently discovered, after their purchase, these material facts were suppressed 

and concealed by Defendants. 

124. Plaintiffs did not discover the extent of the fraud that had occurred until July of 2015 when 

visiting a Wyndham site. 

125. Wherefore, premises considered, Plaintiffs seek compensatory and punitive damages plus 

interest and costs, and rescission of the contracts at issue here, as well as such other and further 

relief as this Court deems appropriate.  

 

 

 

 

 

Case 3:18-cv-00259-TAV-DCP   Document 38   Filed 08/28/19   Page 19 of 30   PageID #: 1013



20 
 

COUNT III 

(BREACH OF CONTRACT) 

(WVR) 

126. Plaintiffs repeat and re-aver the allegations in the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth 

herein.  

127. At the time of their interaction Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui was acting as an employee 

and or agent of both WVR and WVO and working for the benefit of both organizations and 

therefore each is liable for the actions described herein. 

128. Plaintiffs and WVR entered into several contracts described above. They are in the 

possession of the Defendants and Plaintiffs do not have complete copies of the contracts.  

129. Some terms of the contract are in multiple documents, not in the possession of Plaintiffs, 

such as the Trust Agreement, and the Public Offering Statement.   

130. These contracts were adhesive in nature, and the Plaintiffs were not allowed to negotiate 

the terms and conditions of these contracts.  

131. Defendants were to provide certain benefits and services, and perform certain obligations 

under each contract.  

132. These benefits and services are set forth in numerous places, including: a) In the contracts 

themselves; b) In various ancillary documents and agreements; and c) In membership directories 

issued each year according to the Wyndham membership program and/or VIP levels.  

133. For example, Defendants violated section 5 of the Purchase Agreement and Promissory 

Note, entitled “Use and Occupancy” which outlines Plaintiffs’ use, occupancy and possessory 

rights in their Vacation Ownership Interest.  

134. The Plaintiffs have the right to be able to obtain reasonable accommodations and 

reservations within a reasonable period prior to the reservation dates. 
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135. Plaintiffs tried many times to get reservations, in a reasonable timeframe, and with the 

power vested in them through their ownership status, but were unable to book where and when 

they wanted to. 

136. Plaintiffs performed all of their obligations under the contracts.  

137. Defendants breached said contracts by failing to provide, changing or eliminating material 

benefits and services. 

138. The Defendants promised to deliver various services to Plaintiffs. Incidental to the 

purchase of the time-share interest was the purchase of the services necessary to utilize the time-

share interest-specifically, the booking, reservations, customer service, and support services that 

would allow the Plaintiffs to utilize their interest with Wyndham, and with Wyndham affiliates 

around the world, such as RCI.   

139.  However, the Defendants failed to provide the services as they had been described. The 

Defendants refused to provide clear answers to Plaintiffs’ basic inquiries about booking and their 

owner's nights. Despite sales people giving the Plaintiffs their alleged cell phone numbers to call 

for assistance in renting or booking, the Plaintiffs had their calls and messages avoided and  

140. Throughout their ownership, Plaintiffs were repeatedly denied reservations when rooms 

were available, because Wyndham was renting them on the open market, such as via internet travel 

sites, and for Wyndham marketing purposes, instead of making sure they were available to 

Plaintiffs and other similarly situated Wyndham owners, in order to enrich themselves.  

141. None of the funds Defendants obtained from rental income through the open market or 

their own marketing purposes, was retained for the benefit of Wyndham owners, and/or Plaintiffs.  

142. By doing so, Wyndham breached their contracts with Plaintiffs because Plaintiffs were 

denied access to the properties and benefits to which they are entitled under the terms of the 

contract.  
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143. These above breaches are continuous violations. 

144. Plaintiffs were damaged as a result of said breaches.  

145. WHEREFORE, premises considered, Plaintiffs seek compensatory and punitive damages 

plus interest and costs. Plaintiffs pray for such other and further relief this Court deems appropriate.  

 

COUNT IV 

(NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION) 

(WVO, WVR) 

146. Plaintiffs repeat and re-aver the allegations in the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth 

herein.  

 

a. Multiple salespersons, stated that they were going to the Plaintiffs’ personal 

representative, the gatekeeper of the account, and take care of Plaintiffs forever. Each went 

as far as to give the Plaintiffs their personal cell phone number so they could always be in 

touch. In reality, they had no intention to do this and never contacted the Plaintiffs again. 

 

b. Plaintiffs were told they could rent the timeshare out for profit. That was not the 

case. In addition, they were told that they could rent their points to offset maintenance fees. 

Sales persons told them that they could rent their timeshare for hundreds of dollars per 

night. This was also not the case.  

 

 

c. Plaintiffs were told they had to purchase additional timeshare points to lower their 

maintenance fees and that at a certain level their maintenance fees would never increase 

again. In addition, they were told that by upgrading to more points and getting a better 

status (Called “VIP Platinum”) it would increase their “Reservation Power”. But Plaintiffs 

found out that that they could not, and they did not have any better success in getting 

reservations, which was already poor.  

 

d. Plaintiffs were told by sales agents that they had missed out on an invitation that 

was the best release that ever was on offer but it was only to select VIP. Plaintiffs never 

received the invite/offer and ironically Defendants’ sales agents went away and got it 

approved to be honored. There never was an invitation sent to them and it was all a ploy to 

create a fear of loss/ missing out, which is a high-pressure sales tactic.  

 

e. That they did not need to worry about the high interest rate of financing the 

purchase, because when they got home they could just refinance with them bank. That was 
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untrue. They were also told they could cash in points for maintenance fees at a falsified 

rate of exchange.  

 

f. Salespersons grossly misrepresented the value of using timeshare points for airline 

tickets, cruises, car rentals, hotel stays, and entertainment venues. 

 

g. On at least one occasion, Plaintiffs never even received a copy of their contract, so 

that they were unable to review it or find out the information for rescission if they chose 

to. 

 

147. Such false information supplied by WVR and WVO’s sales agents and employees was 

meant to guide and/or manipulate the Plaintiffs in making a decision to purchase, exchange, trade 

or upgrade a Wyndham timeshare.  

148. WVR and WVO’s sales agents and employees failed to exercise reasonable care in how 

such information was obtained, or such information was communicated to the Plaintiffs.  

149. The Plaintiffs were justified in relying on the information being supplied by WVO and 

WVR’s agents.  

150. Defendants, WVR and WVO, had a duty to follow and enforce its internal sales compliance 

procedures and to act with reasonably prudent care in the administration of Plaintiffs’ vacation 

ownership points.  

151. Defendants, WVR and WVO, breached this duty by not following and enforcing its internal 

sales compliance procedures and by making it difficult, if not impossible, for Plaintiffs to utilize 

their points to the fullest extent possible.  

152. For example, Defendants’, WVR and WVO, sales agents are not supposed to make 

representations regarding the ability to rent and rental income that can be obtained, yet the sales 

agents told the Plaintiffs, as well as similarly situated timeshare owners, that they can rent out their 

timeshares and make enough money to cover their maintenance fees.   
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153. Defendants, WVO and WVR,  are not supposed to offer “special deals” and say they are 

good for that day only, or some other special deal, in violation of Tennessee Timeshare Laws such 

as T.C.A. 66-32-132, yet Defendants sales agents did just that.   

154. Plaintiffs did not discover the extent of the fraud that had occurred until July of 2015 when 

visiting a Wyndham site. 

155. As a result of said misrepresentations, Plaintiffs suffered damages.  

156. WHEREFORE, premises considered, Plaintiffs seek compensatory damages plus interest 

and costs.  Plaintiffs pray for such other and further relief this Court deems appropriate.   

 

COUNT V 

(FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT) 

(WVO, WVR) 

157. Plaintiffs repeat and re-aver the allegations in the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth 

herein.  

158. At the time of their interaction Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui was acting as an employee 

and or agent of both WVR and WVO and working for the benefit of both organizations and 

therefore each is liable for the actions described herein. 

159. Through its’ agents, Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui, Defendants WVO and WVR  

concealed the following material facts: 

a) The sales presentation was in actually a high pressure sales  

 

b) That the timeshare was not an investment of any kind 

 

c) That the timeshare could not be rented, or would be very difficult to rent, or that the 

return on rental was much lower than anything stated 

 

d) That maintenance fees would increase, or would increase at a higher rate than stated 

 

e) That there was no special offer for the price of points offered on any given purchase 

Plaintiffs were entering into and everyone was getting the same price that day 
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f) That the timeshare was subject to dilution and other rule changes 

 

g) That the actual value of the timeshare purchase was far different from the “equity” 

amount they had paid in, and were “rolling into” their new purchases 

 

h) That there was no after-market value whatsoever and in fact, Wyndham would not 

even place a value on it to buy it back 

 

i) That reservations are very difficult to come by, especially in the more popular resorts 

 

j) That rooms at Wyndham resorts were being rented on the internet, which reduced 

the exclusivity of timeshare access and ownership, and also that they were being 

rented out at a fraction of what timeshare ownership costs. 

 

160. All of the Defendants, and their agents, were under a duty to disclose the above-referenced 

facts to the plaintiffs. 

161. All the defendants, and their agents, intentionally concealed or suppressed these facts with 

the intent to deceive the plaintiffs. 

162. The plaintiffs were not aware of these facts and would have acted differently if the plaintiffs 

knew of the concealed or suppressed fact.  

163. Plaintiffs did not discover the extent of the fraud that had occurred until July of 2015 when 

visiting a Wyndham site. 

164. As a result of the concealment or suppression of these fact, the plaintiffs sustained damage.  

165. Wherefore, premises considered, Plaintiffs seek compensatory and punitive damages plus 

interest and costs, and rescission of the contracts at issue here, as well as such other and further 

relief as this Court deems appropriate.  

166. As a proximate result, Plaintiffs have suffered damages.  

167. WHEREFORE, premises considered, Plaintiffs seek compensatory damages plus interest 

and costs. Plaintiffs pray for such other and further relief this Court deems appropriate.  
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COUNT VI 

(VIOLATION OF THE TENNESSEE TIMESHARE ACT) 

(WVO, WVR) 

168. Plaintiffs repeat and re-aver the allegations in the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth 

herein. 

169. At the time of their interaction Reid, Sickley, and Sgambellui were acting as an employee 

and or agent of both WVR and WVO and working for the benefit of both organizations and 

therefore each is liable for the actions described herein. 

170. Tennessee law, specifically Title 66, Chapter 32 of the Tennessee Time-Share Act of 1981 

(the “Act”) governs timeshare sales in the State of Tennessee (“Timeshare Act”). Tenn. Code Ann. 

§ 66-32-101.  

171. Each of the misrepresentations by Wyndham employees enumerated in the foregoing 

paragraphs were made in violation of the Tennessee Time-share Act. 

172. Any person affected by a violation of this act has a claim for appropriate relief. Tenn. Code 

Ann. § 66-32-118.   

173. Wyndham violated Tenn. Code Ann. § 66-32-132 of the Timeshare Act entitled 

Advertising Specific Prohibitions.  

174. WVO, WVR, and their agents and employees, violated Section 66-32-132 of the Timeshare 

Act by advertising and marketing the Wyndham timeshares to the Plaintiffs in such ways that 

omitted material information and/or made fraudulent, deceptive, misleading statements or 

representations, including as enumerated above, as well as but not limited to the following:  

a. Made representations to the Plaintiffs as to the availability of a resale program and/ 

or rental program offered by or on behalf of Wyndham or its affiliate without the  program 

being made a part of the offering and submitted to the commission;  
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b.  Made representations that the timeshares offered to the Plaintiffs were limited as 

to quantity or restricted as to time without the numerical quantity and/or time applicable to 

the offer being conspicuously disclosed; 

 

c. Made statements concerning the availability of the timeshares being sold to the 

Plaintiffs at a particular price without properly disclosing the number of such timeshares 

then for sale at the price being disclosed or set forth to the Plaintiffs;   

 

d. Misrepresented the size, nature, extent, qualities, or characteristics of the 

 accommodations or facilities which comprise the timeshares being purchased by  the 

Plaintiffs;  

 

e.  Misrepresented to the Plaintiffs the nature or extent of any services incident to the 

timeshares purchased by the Plaintiffs, including but not limited to rental, advisory, 

exchange and resell services;  

 

f. Misrepresented to the Plaintiffs that certain facilities and/or services available to 

the Plaintiffs were for their exclusive use when in fact the timeshare is rented to anyone on 

the internet;   

 

g. Made misleading and/or deceptive representations to the Plaintiffs with respect to 

the contents of the timeshares and/or timeshare programs being sold to the Plaintiffs, as 

well as misleading and/or deceptive representations regarding the purchase contract, the 

purchaser's rights, privileges, benefits or obligations under  the Plaintiffs’ timeshare 

contracts;  

 

h.  Misrepresentations to the Plaintiffs regarding the conditions under which the 

Plaintiffs may participate in one or more exchange, rental or resell programs as enumerated 

above; 

  

175. WVO, WVR, and their agents and employees violated Tenn. Code Ann. § 66-32-131 of 

the Timeshare Act entitled Misleading Advertising Unlawful, as enumerated in the Counts alleging 

Fraud and Misrepresentation.  

176. WVO, WVR, and their agents and employees violated Section 66-32-131 of the Timeshare 

Act in that they sold the Plaintiffs’ timeshares in Tennessee using certain advertisements, 

publications, materials, pictorial representations and other marketing material that contained false 

and/or misleading statements, such as Plaintiffs had “equity” they could roll into a sale, when in 

fact, equity was just a representation of money they had already spent; that Wyndham would buy 

back their timeshare after 10 years, that Plaintiffs points could pay maintenance fees, that by 
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buying a deed their maintenance points would not go up, that   That Plaintiffs would have a 

personal advisor that would help them use and rent their timeshare. The personal advisor never 

called the Plaintiffs back as promised; 

177.  WVO, WVR, and their agents and employees violated Tenn. Code Ann. § 66-32-133 by 

failing to clearly and conspicuously disclose the approximate duration of the sales presentation 

when they told the Plaintiffs they were only required to stay for 45 minutes but pressured them 

into staying for over many hours.  

178. Every time Plaintiffs purchased, they were told they were being offered a special deal, good 

for that day only, or that they had been sent a special offer which in truth was never sent in order 

to create a fear of loss, which is a violation of this Act in 66-32-132(2), as it creates a false sense 

of urgency and is a high pressure sales tactic.   

179.  WVO, WVR, and their agents and employees violated 66-32-132(10) (section f above) 

when they misrepresented or implied that the timeshares and services were available for the 

exclusive use of the Plaintiffs, when in actuality, anyone can rent a Wyndham timeshare by going 

on internet travel websites. Furthermore, Wyndham rents them out to the public, without owner 

authorization, to the public.   

180. Plaintiffs did not discover the extent of the violations that had occurred until July of 2015 

when visiting a Wyndham site. 

181. As a proximate result, Plaintiffs suffered damages, for which Plaintiffs seek compensatory 

damages plus interest and costs, and such other and further relief this Court deems appropriate.  

182. Plaintiffs further seek punitive damages, as such conduct was malicious, intentional, 

fraudulent and/or reckless.  
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PREMISES CONSIDERED, PLAINTIFFS PRAY: 

1. That process issue and the Defendants be required to respond in accordance with the  

“Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure”;  

2. That the be awarded compensatory damages and punitive or treble damages in an amount 

of $10,000,000;  

3. For attorneys’ fees as provided for under the Tennessee Timeshare Act  

4. That all discretionary costs be awarded to the Plaintiffs;  

5. That the costs of this cause be taxed to the Defendants; and  

6. For such other and general relief the Court deems just and proper.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/ Aubrey T. Givens___________ 
Aubrey Givens (BPR No. 21491) 
Aubrey Givens & Associates, PLLC 
231 W. Old Hickory Blvd. 

Suite B, Second Floor 

Madison, TN 37115 
(615) 248-8600 
contactus@givenslawfirm.com 
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Certificate of Service 

 

 I hereby certify that on this 28th day of August, 2019, I filed a true and correct copy of 

the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court for the U.S. District Court, Eastern District of 

Tennessee, through the Court’s Electronic Case filing system, which will automatically send 

notice of filing to all counsel of record as follows: 

 

Eugene Podesta (gpodesta@bakerdonelson.com)  

165 Madison Avenue, Suite 2000 

Memphis, Tennessee 38103 

 

Jamie Ballinger Holden (jballinger@bakerdonelson.com) 

Ashley Strittmatter (astrittmatter@bakerdonelson.com) 

265 Brookview Centre Way, Suite 600 

Knoxville TN 37919 

 

Sye Hickey (shickey@bakerdonelson.com) 

211 Commerce Street, Suite 800 

Nashville, Tennessee 37201 
 

 
                     /s/ Aubrey T. Givens___________ 

 

                   Aubrey T. Givens 
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